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Scarce Commentary on Commercial 
Titles of the Digest by an Important Neapolitan Jurist 

 
1.  Aulisio, Domenico [1649-1717].   
Commentarii ad Titt. Pandectarum De Acquir. Vel Ammitt. Possess De Verbor. Obligat. De Legat. Et Fideicommiss. Naples: Expensis 
Josephi de Lieto, 1776. Three volumes. Main text in parallel columns. Quarto (9-1/2" x 7-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary vellum, gilt-framed colored title panels to spines. Some rubbing and soiling and minor stains, corners lightly 
bumped, chips to head and center of spine of Volume II, minor worming to boards of Volumes I and III, a few endleaves 
lacking, some hinges cracked, a few cracks to text blocks. Large copperplate vignettes to title pages, that of Volume I 
printed in red and black. Moderate toning, occasional faint dampstaining and worming to margins, light foxing in a few 
places, internally clean. A solid copy of a scarce title. $1,500. 
 
* Second and final edition. Much larger than the two-volume first edition (1719-20), also quarto-sized. This is an 
interesting commentary on the titles of the Digest on matrimony, credit, mortgages and commercial transactions. The editor 
of this edition is unknown. Aulisio was a professor of law at the University of Naples and an associate of Giambattista 
Vico. He was a prolific author on a variety of legal subjects. OCLC locates 3 copies of the first edition and 3 copies of the 
second in North America (Harvard Law School, Library of Congress, UC-Berkeley Law School, first, Harvard Law School, 
University of Chicago,  University of Michigan Law School, second). This edition not in the British Museum Catalogue.       
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=60687  
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An Impressive Synthesis 
 
2.  Barrigue de Montvallon, Andre de [1678-1779].  
Traite des Successions, Conformement au Droit Romain et aux Ordonnances du Royaume, Contenant ce qui Concerne les Successions ab 
Intestat, Les Legitimes, Heritiers, Heritages, Benefices d'Inventaire, Testamens, Legs, Substitutions, Fideicommis, Quartes Falcidie et 
Trebellianique, Viriles, Portions Viriles, Institutions Contractuelles & Droit de Reversion & Retour. Aix-en-Provence: Chez Jan-
Balthazard Mouret Fils, 1780. Two volumes. xvi, 715; viii, 564 pp. Quarto (9-3/4" x 7-3/4"). 
 
Contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt spine with raised bands and lettering pieces, edges rouged, binding shellacked. Some 
rubbing to extremities with chipping to heads of spines, a few minor scuffs to boards, corners bumped, front joint of 
Volume I cracked, other joints starting at ends, all hinges cracked. Offsetting to endleaves, light toning to text, heavier in 
places, negligible light foxing in a few places, internally clean. Ex-library. Bookplates to front pastedowns, date-due sheets 
to rear. A solid copy. $400. 
 
* First edition. Montvallon was a notable jurist, scholar and counselor of the parlement of Aix-en-Provence. His Traite des 
Successions organizes the laws of inheritance and succession according to principles of Roman law revised to conform with 
contemporary royal edicts. It is an impressive feat of synthesis. A second edition was published in 1786. Both are scarce. 
OCLC locates 5 copies of the first edition in North America, 3 in law libraries (George Washington University, Harvard, 
UC-Berkeley), none of the second. Camus, Bibliotheque Choisie des Livres de Droit 1536. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=62708  
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Rare Seventeenth-Century Treatise on Inheritance and Succession 
 
3.  Bottigliero, Carlo Antonio.   
De Successionibus ab Intestato, Tractatus Elaboratissimus in Quo Sororum Exclusiones a Parentum Successione per Fratrum Existentiam 
Novissime Explicantur. Rome: Typis Bartholomaei Lupardi, 1680. [xxxiv], 594, [44] pp. Main text in parallel columns. Folio 
(12-3/4" x 8-1/2"). 
 
Somewhat later quarter vellum over marbled boards, lettering piece to spine, endpapers renewed. Light rubbing to 
extremities, corners and spine ends bumped. Moderate toning to text, occasional light foxing, title page partially detached 
but secure, internally clean. Ex-library. Bookplate to front pastedown. An attractive copy. $450. 
 
* Second edition. This treatise on inheritance and succession in Roman law and the civil law of the Papal States was first 
published in 1653, its third and final edition in 1688. This is a rare title. OCLC locates no copies of the first or third edition 
in North America, 3 copies of the second (George Washington University Law School, Princeton University and UC-
Berkeley Law School). Not in Camus. This edition not in the British Museum Catalogue. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=62877  
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A Scarce Belgian Treatise on Administration Bound to a Collection of Dissertations 
 
4.  Bouwens, Andreas [d. circa 1672].   
Juris Justitiaeque Usus et Abusus: Exemplis et Documentis ex Omni Aevo Demonstrati. Opus non Tantum Synedris, Omnibusq Nomothetis, 
Sed & Concionatoribus Utilissimum. Liege: Ex Officina Typographica Henrici & Ioannis Mathiae Hoviorum, 1654. [xxxii], 
465, [14] pp. 
[Bound with] 
[Sinold Schutz, Justus S. (1592-1657)]. 
Collegii Publici de Statu Rei Romanae Volumen Secundum. Giessen: Typis & Impensis Chemlinianis, 1653. [viii], 540 pp. 
 
Quarto (7-1/2" x 6"). Contemporary vellum with lapped edges, early hand-lettered title to spine. Moderate soiling, spine 
somewhat darkened, minor rubbing to extremities, rear hinge just starting at head. Title page of Bouwens printed in red 
and black. Toning, light browning in places. Tiny later (?) owner signature to title page of Bouwens, interior otherwise 
clean. $350.  
 
* Only editions. Bouwens, a native of Louvain, was a lawyer and state official in Liege. He ended his career in the service 
of that city's Prince-Archbishop. Juris Justitiaeque, his only publication, is a comprehensive treatise on judicial administration, 
practice and judges in Roman law. Collegii Publici is an anthology of dissertations presented to Sinold Schutz at the 
Universities of Marburg and Giessen. The subjects of these dissertations include Roman law, treaties, the Thirty Years' War 
and procedure. Complete in itself, this is the second and final volume of De Statu Rei Romanae, a work published in 1641. 
Bouwens: Dekkers, Bibliotheca Belgica Juridica 24. Sinold Schutz: Das Verzeichnis der im Deutschen Sprachraum Erschienenen Drucke 
des 17. Jahrhunderts 1:019326Z.   
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=54008  
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Two of Bynkershoek's Most Important Works 
 
5.  Bynkershoek, Cornelius van [1673-1743].  
Conradi, Franz Karl [1701-1748], Editor.  
Opuscula Varii Argumenti, Nunc Primum Collecta Atque in Duos Tomos Distributa. Cum Praefatione D. Francisci Caroli Conradi. Halle: 
Sumtibus Ern. Gottl. Crugii, 1729. Two volumes. [iv], 5-28, [6], [5]-424, [24]; [ii], 3-407, [29] pp.  
[Bound with] 
Bynkershoek, Cornelius van.  
Heineccius, Johann Gottlieb [1681-1741]. 
Observationum Juris Romani Libri Quatuor. In Quibus Plurima Juris Civilis Aliorunque Auctiorum Loca Explicantur & Emendantur. 
Frankfurt: Apud Ernest. Gottl. Krugium, 1723. [xlix], 446, [30] pp. 
 
Quarto (8" x 6-1/2"). Contemporary vellum, early hand-lettered title to spine, edges rouged. Light rubbing and soiling, 
small vertical tear to head of spine, vellum beginning to crack through pastedowns. Title pages of Opuscula, Volume I, and 
Observationum printed in red and black, woodcut head-pieces, tail-pieces and decorated initials. Light toning to text, 
somewhat darker in places. Early owner annotations in tiny hand to front free endpaper, interior otherwise clean. Ex-
library. Shelf-label residue to spine, small inkstamps to title page and verso. A nice copy. $650. 

Tel: (800) 422-6686 or (732) 382-1800 | Fax: (732) 382-1887 | law@lawbookexchange.com | www.lawbookexchange.com 
 

5 
 



The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.     30 Books on Roman Law    June 6, 2017 
 

* Later editions. Bynkershoek was a renowned Dutch jurist who founded the positive school of international law, which 
held that usage and practice were more important than doctrines drawn from natural law. His works are still consulted 
today. First published in 1719, Opuscula, an essay collection on Roman law, addresses topics in maritime and international 
relations, the legal rights of unwanted and abandoned children, abortion and infanticide. The essays on children reflect 
Bynkershoek's debate on this topic with his distinguished contemporary Gerard Noodt [1647-1725]. The notoriety of this 
exchange, which became acrid and lasted several years, did much to promote their circulation. First published in 1710, 
Observationum, a summation of his studies on Roman civil and criminal law, was a standard reference in Dutch universities 
until the nineteenth century. Heineccius, the editor of the present edition, was a prominent German jurist and a professor 
of jurisprudence and philosophy at Halle. A companion volume was issued in 1733. "Bynkershoek was undoubtedly a man 
of rare intellectual attainments and a great force of character (,) [a] very great authority on the law of Holland and on 
Roman law.": Roberts, A South-African Legal Bibliography 69-70. Dekkers, Bibliotheca Belgica Juridica 15 (9, 10).  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=62003 
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Scarce Treatise on the Roman Law of Usufruct by Distinguished Spanish Canonist 
 
6.  Castillo Sotomayor, Juan del [1560-1640].  
Tractatus Controversiarum Iuris Quotidianarum de Usufructu in Quo Singulariter tam Theorice, Quam Practice Universa Eiusdem Materia, 
Quaestiones, & Dubia Traduntur, Enucleantur, & Resoluuntur. Additis in Fine CCLX. Assertionibus Iuris, Et Totidem Altercationum 
Seu Quaestionum Resolutionibus Verioribus. Et in hac Veneta Impressione Novissima Accesserunt Additiones in Corpore Eiusdem Tractatus 
Insertae, Cum Novo Elencho Argumentorum. Cum Suo Indice Locupletissimo, & Speciosisimo Rerum, & Materiarum. Venice: Apud 
Turrinum, 1645. [xii], 348, [28] pp. Folio (12" x 8-1/2").  
 
Contemporary vellum, raised bands, early hand-lettered title to spine. Minor staining and rubbing to extremities, repairs to 
corners, boards slightly bowed, minor worming to gutter near head of text block, partial crack between front endleaf and 
title page. Title page with large device printed in red and black, woodcut head-pieces, tail-pieces and decorated initials. 
Toning in a few places, rest of interior notably fresh. Early owner signature in fine hand to title page. A nice copy of a 
scarce title. $500.  
 
* Later edition. First published in 1609, this treatise on the Roman law on the right to use the property of another 
(usufruct) went through several editions and issues in Italy, Spain, France and Germany. According to the title page, this 
Venetian imprint has unique additions. Complete in itself, this became the first part of a two-volume set when an 
additional volume was published by Turrinum in 1646. Castillo Sotomayor was a distinguished Spanish canonist.   Not in 
the British Museum Catalogue. Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=48579  
 

Tel: (800) 422-6686 or (732) 382-1800 | Fax: (732) 382-1887 | law@lawbookexchange.com | www.lawbookexchange.com 
 

7 
 

http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=48579


The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.     30 Books on Roman Law    June 6, 2017 
 

 
  
 

Popular Sixteenth-Century Study of Topics in Roman Law 
 
7.  Claro, Giulio [1525-1575].   
Tractatus de Testamentis, De Feudis, De Donationibus, De Iure Emphiteotico: Nunc ab Omnibus Erroribus Maxima Diligentia Emendati: 
Cum Summariis, & Repertoriis Omnium Quaestionum, Ac Incidenter Dictorum. Venice: Apud Franciscum Laurentinum, 1566. 8, 
[32], 243 ff. Octavo (6" x 4"). 
 
Contemporary limp vellum with lapped edges, faint early hand-lettered title to spine, later signature (Romatelli) to front 
cover, ties lacking. Light soiling, rubbing to extremities, insect damage to rear cover, front joint cracked, pastedowns loose. 
Large woodcut printer device to title page, woodcut decorated initials. Occasional early annotations and underlining. 
Toning, dampstaining in a few places, interior otherwise clean. $500. 
 
* Second edition. With indexes. First published in 1565, this popular work on wills, gifts, feudal writs, usury and other 
topics in Roman criminal and civil law went through numerous editions throughout Europe well into the eighteenth 
century. These four tracts were books 3-4 of the author's unfinished Sententiae Receptae. Claro was a Milanese jurist. OCLC 
locates one copy of this edition in North America (at the Library of Congress). Another copy located at Harvard Law 
School. This edition not in Adams. Censimento Nazionale delle Edizioni Italiane del XVI Secolo CNCE 12641. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=53287  
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Two Well-Preserved 
Studies by a Notable French Humanist Jurist 

 
8.  Du Moulin, Charles [1500-1566].   
Extricatio Labyrinthi de Eo, Quod Interest: Cum Nova & Analytica Explicatione, & Conciliatione Legum Omnium Materiae, Multis Iam 
Saeculis Densissimis Errorum, & Perplexitatum Tenebris Implicatissimae, Praecipue l. Unicae. C. De Senten. Quae Pro eo Quod Interest. 
Lyons: Apud Antonium Vincentium, 1555. [xxiv], 302, [10] pp.  
[Bound with]  
Du Moulin, Charles. 
Tractatus Duo Analytici. Prior, De Donationibus Factis, Vel Confirmatis in Contractu Matrimonii. Posterior, de Inofficiosis Testamentis, 
Donationibus, & Dotibus. Lyons: Apud Antonium Vincentium, 1556. 159, [1] pp.  
 
Octavo (6-1/2" x 4"). Contemporary limp vellum with lapped edges and thong ties, early hand-lettered title to front cover. 
Light soiling and edgewear, minor horizontal crack to spine, a bit of bookplate residue to front free endpaper, interior 
notably fresh. A remarkably well-preserved volume containing two scarce titles. $3,500. 
 
* Second edition. Du Moulin was a distinguished French humanist lawyer. First published in 1546, Extricatio Labyrinthi is a 
detailed commentary on the Roman law governing loans and interest. The other book is a commentary on marriage 
contracts, gifts and testaments. Extricatio: Baudrier, Bibliographie Lyonnaise V:231; Tractatus: Adams, Catalogue of Books Printed 
on the Continent of Europe D-1078. Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=59553  
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An Important Contribution to the Early-Modern Recovery of Roman Law 
 
9.  Du Rivail, Aymar [1491-1558].   
Civilis Historiae Juris, Sive in XII Tab. Leges Commentariorum Libri Quinq, Iam Denuo Diligenter Recogniti. Historiae Item Juris Pont. 
Liber Singularis. Mainz: [Apud Ioanem Schoeffer], 1533. [xvi], 357 pp. Octavo (6" x 4"). 
 
Later quarter calf over patterned paper boards, red and black lettering pieces to spine, endpapers renewed. Moderate 
rubbing to extremities, a few small scuffs to boards, joints just starting at ends, crack between front free endpaper and 
following endleaf. Title printed within attractive woodcut architectural border, woodcut decorated initials, large printer 
device to verso of final text leaf. Toning, light soiling to title page, internally clean. Attractive. $450. 
 
* Later edition. Du Rivail, who studied under Alciati, was a humanist jurist, historian and member of the parlement of 
Grenoble. As Peter Stein has observed, Civilis Historiae Juris, a set of commentaries on the Twelve Tables, was an important 
contribution to the early-modern recovery of Roman law from the obfuscations of the glossators and Commentators. It 
was first published in 1515 and went through four subsequent editions, the final in 1539. The laws identified erroneously 
or questionably as those of the Twelve Tables are included as well. The final section is a historical sketch of canon law 
entitled Historia Pontificii Iuris Liber Singularis. "He concentrated on the main account of the 'origin of law' in the Digest, the  
long fragment...from Pomponius, and supplemented it by reference to Livy's account of the early republic. Du Rivail  
sought to reconstruct the contents of the Twelve Tables, and, since that legislation was said to be inspired by the Athenian 
laws of Solon, he included all known provisions of Solon's law (Stein). 3 copies of this edition located in North America (at 
the National Library of Canada, UC-Berkeley Law School and the Library of Congress). Another copy located at Harvard 
Law School. Stein, Roman Law in European History 78. Adams, Catalogue of Books Printed on the Continent of Europe R592. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=54074  
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Disputed Points in the Construction and Interpretation of Roman Law 
 
10.  Fachinei, Andrea [d. 1607].  
Controversiarum Opus, In Quatuor Tomos Sectum, Quorum Primus Complectitur Libros I. II. III. Secundus IV. V. VI. Tertius VII. 
VIII. IX. Quartus X. XI. XII. XIII. Cui Primo Accreuit Tomus Quartus, Deinde Cuique Tomo Argumenta Praefixa, Terio Superadditus 
ext Triplex Elenchus. Unus Capitim, Alter Verb. Sentent. & Rerum: Tertius V.I. Locorum, Universo hoc Opere Cribratorum. Geneva: 
Apud Peterum & Iacobum Chouet, 1621. [xxiv] pp., 2495 cols. [84] pp. Main text printed in double columns. Small folio 
(9-1/2" x 6-1/2").  
 
Contemporary vellum with lapped edges, faint early hand-lettered title to spine, rouged edges. A few minor stains to 
boards, some rubbing to extremities, front joint cracked but secure, vellum breaking through pastedowns, crack in text 
block between front endleaf and title page. Title page with large woodcut Aldine anchor-and-dolphin device printed in red 
and black, woodcut head-pieces, tail-pieces and decorated initials. Toning, occasional faint dampstaining and foxing to 
head of text block. Early owner signature to front free endpaper, later bookseller descriptions pasted to front pastedown. A 
nice copy of a scarce title. $650. 
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* Later edition. This treatise on disputed points in the construction and interpretation of Roman law was originally 
published in three parts in 1595-97. An influential study, it went through several editions and issues. It was cited often by 
Roman-Dutch jurists of the eighteenth century. An Italian by birth, Fachinei was a professor of law at the University of 
Ingolstadt from 1587 to 1597 and at the University of Pisa from 1601 to the end of his life. This edition bears the famous 
Aldus device because Aldus's interests had passed into the hands of Peter and James Chovet. This edition not in Camus or 
the British Museum Catalogue. Roberts, A South African Legal Bibliography 118 (citing other editions).     
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=52464  
  

 
 

A Scarce Sixteenth-Century 
Treatise on the Benefit of Inventory 

 
11.  Fanucci, Fanuccio de.   
Tractatus de Inventario Haeredis ac Eius Beneficio. Cui Accedit, Eiusdem Authoris, Non Inelegans Responsum, Super Statuto Lucensi.  
Nunc Primum In Lucem Editus, & Ceteris Omnibus, Qui Hactenus Super Huiuscemo di Materia Conscripti Sint, Longe Auctior, &  
Locupletior. Cum Indicibus, Ac Summariis Copiosissimis.  Venice: Apud Haeredes Vincentii Valgrisii, 1574 (colophon dated 
1573). [xxxii], 314 (i.e. 310), [4], [8] pp. Octavo (6" x 4"). 
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Contemporary limp vellum, somewhat later hand-lettered paper title label, early hand-lettered title to foot of text block, ties 
lacking. Light soiling, some rubbing to extremities, a few small wormholes through covers, pastedowns, endleaves and final 
leaf of text with negligible damage to legibility (parts of two words), occasional minor worming to margins. Attractive 
woodcut decorated initials. Light toning to text, early owner signatures to foot of front free endpaper and title page, 
interior otherwise clean. $1,250. 
 
* Only edition. This treatise analyzes benefit of inventory, a concept in Roman (and civil) law concerning an heir's right to 
commission a legally binding inventory of his ancestor's estate for representatives of the estate's creditors. It also concerns 
the right to limit debts and legacies to the amount of three fourths of an estate, thus preserving one fourth for the heir. 
OCLC locates 3 copies in North American law libraries (Columbia, Harvard, Library of Congress). Censimento Nazionale delle 
Edizioni Italiane del XVI Secolo CNCE18578.  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=61318  
 
 

 
 

Uncommon Italian Study of Roman Maritime Law 
 
12.  Gandolfo, Enrico.  
La Nave del Diritto Romano. Genoa: G. Sambolino. 1882. [iii], [3]-347 pp. Octavo (9" x 6").  
 
Contemporary quarter morocco over pebbled cloth, raised bands and gilt title to spine, speckled edges. Light rubbing to 
extremities. Occasional light foxing, interior otherwise fresh. $400. 
 
* Only edition. Gandolfo offers a thorough overview of Roman maritime law and its historical development. It was 
reprinted in 1980. Both issues are rare. OCLC locates 3 copies, all in Europe, none of the reprint. British Museum Catalogue 
(Compact Edition) 10:75. Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=52313  
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A Jesuitical Restatement of the Institutes 
 
13.  Gasparro, Francesco Maria [1679-1735].   
Institutionum Juris Civilis. Ad Usum Seminarii Romani. Rome: Typis de Martiis, 1721-22. Four parts in two volumes bound as 
one. Quarto (9" x 6-1/4"). 
 
Contemporary vellum, gilt title to spine. Light soling to spine, spine ends bumped, negligible spotting to boards. Woodcut 
head and tail-pieces. Some toning to text, light foxing and browning in places, internally clean. $1,500. 
 
* Second and final edition. Gasparro, a Jesuit canon lawyer and member of the Papal Curia, taught criminal and civil law 
and the University of Rome. Published with Jesuit sponsorship, and notable for its Jesuitical perspective, Gasparro's 
restatement of Justinian's Institutes was a standard text throughout the eighteenth century. First published in 1707, editions 
appeared as late as 1787. Despite its popularity, all editions of this title are scarce today, especially in North America. Of all 
editions, OCLC locates 1 copy of the second (at UC-Berkeley Law School) and 2 copies of the first (at Harvard and 
Stanford Law Schools). Not in the British Museum Catalogue.  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=59763  
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A Scarce Sixteenth-Century Commentary on the  
Institutes Bound With an Essay on the Art of Writing Letters 

 
14.  Gremp von Freudenstein, Ludwig [1509-1583].   
Analysis, Seu Resolutio Dialectica Quatuor Librorum Institutionum Imperialium: Una cum Quarundam Utilium Quaestionum Iuris 
Explicatione, Recognita, & Nitidior in Lucem nunc Iterum Emissa. Strassburg: Excudebat Theodosius Rihelius, [1570]. 393, [5] ff. 
[Bound with] 
Trachelaeus Statius, Franciscus.  
Ars Epistolica. Venice: Apud Petrum Bosellum, 1558. 14 ff. 
 
Octavo (6-1/2" x 4"). Contemporary limp vellum with lapped edges, ties lacking. Light soiling, spine somewhat darkened, 
front free endpaper lacking. Large woodcut printer devices to title pages. Light toning. Annotations and underlining in 
some places, interior otherwise clean. $1,950. 
 
* Analysis: third edition; Epistolica: only edition. Gremp von Freudenstein was a lawyer and state official who spent his 
professional life in Tubingen and Strassburg. A well-regarded commentary first published in 1567, Analysis, a study of the 
Institutes of Justinian, is a textbook commentary in question-and-answer form, following Justinian's Institutes book by book  
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and title by title, paraphrasing, abridging, or adapting the text.  It is equally interesting for its insights into the reception of 
Roman law at the end of the sixteenth century. Ars Epistolica is an essay on the art of writing letters. OCLC locates no 
copies of either title in North America. Analysis: Das Verzeichnis der im Deutschen Sprachbereich Erschienenen Drucke des 16. 
Jahrhunderts ZV552; Epistolica: Censimento Nazionale delle Edizioni Italiane del XVI Secolo CNCE67205.  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=59883  
 
 

 
 

Scarce German Dictionary of Roman Law Terms 
 
15.  Heumann, [H]ermann [G]ottlieb.   
Handlexicon zum zu den Quellen des Romischen Rechts. Jena: Druck und Verlag von Friedrich Mauke, 1851. [viii], 638, [1] pp. 
Main text in parallel columns. Octavo (8-1/2" x 6").  
 
Contemporary three-quarter morocco over marbled boards, gilt-filleted raised bands and gilt title to spine. Moderate 
rubbing to extremities, chip to head of spine, corners worn, a few cracks to text block. Moderate toning, occasional foxing. 
Early owner signature to front free endpaper, interior otherwise clean. $350. 
 
* Second edition, "expanded and corrected." This useful dictionary of terms in Roman law with references to passages in 
the Corpus Juris Civilis and other sources was first published in 1846 as Handlexicon zum Corpus Juris Civilis: Nach den Quellen 
Bearbeitet. The fourth and final edition was published in 1884. All are scarce, especially in North America. OCLC locates no 
copies of any edition in North America. This edition not in the British Museum Catalogue.   
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=61373  
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Elegant Essays on Roman Law by Noted Dutch Jurist 
 
16.  Huber, Ulrich [1636-1694].  
Digressiones Justinianeae: In Partes Duas, Quarum Altera Nova, Distinctae: Quibus Varia & Imprimis Humaniora Juris Continentur: 
Insertus Est De Jure in Re & Ad Rem Quod Dicitur Tractatus: & Adjecta De Ratione Discendi Atque Docendi Juris Diatribe, Per 
Modum Dialogi: Cum Indice Rerum & Verborum. Franeker: Apud Johannem Gyselaar, Henricum Amama, & Zachariam 
Taedama, 1688. [xxx], 632 [i.e. 528], [4], 63, [17] pp.  Each section preceded by divisional title page. Quarto (7-3/4" x 6").  
 
Contemporary vellum, early hand-lettered title to spine. Light soiling, spine somewhat darkened, corners and spine ends 
bumped, vellum just beginning to crack through pastedowns, text block just beginning to detach, but still quite secure, a 
few gatherings slightly loose. Title page printed in red and black. Large woodcut printer device to title page, woodcut head-
pieces, tail-pieces and decorated initials. Ex-library. Bookplate to front pastedown, small stamps and markings to endleaves 
and verso of title page. A solid copy. $500. 
 
* Third edition, and the final authorial edition. With indexes. Huber was a well-known Dutch jurist and professor at the 
Universities of Franeker, Utrecht and Leyden. He was also a judge in Friesland and the author of numerous legal works on 
Roman and Roman-Dutch law. He was as important in his day as Grotius, and his work remains influential in South 
Africa. First published in 1664, Digressiones Justinianeae went through eight editions, the final in 1721. More an essay 
collection than a treatise, it collects his thoughts on a variety of Roman law topics. He also discusses legal pedagogy and the 
work of his contemporaries and near-contemporaries, such as Grotius and Hobbes. These latter sections are especially 
interesting because they show what a learned contemporary thought of their work when it was new. They are similar in 
many regards to reviews in learned journals or publications like the New York Review of Books. Dekkers, Bibliotheca Belgica 
Juridica 86 (4). Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=54742  
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Uncommon Large-Paper Edition of the Code and 
Related Works with Important Notes by Denis Godefroy 

 
17.  Justinian I [483-565 CE], Emperor of the East.  
Godefroy, Denis [1549-1622], Editor and Annotator.  
Codicis Dn. Justiniani Sacratissimi Principis PP. Aug. Repetitae Praelectionis Libri XII. Postrema Editio Prioribus Auctior et Emendatior. 
Frankfurt: Sumptibus Societis. Imprimebat Hieronymus Polichius, 1663. [xvi] pp., 1024 cols., [4] pp., 456 cols., [13] pp., 78 
cols., [2] pp., 282 cols. Folio (14" x 9").  
 
Contemporary mottled calf, gilt spine with raised bands and lettering piece. Moderate rubbing with wear to extremities, 
chipping to spine ends, front board just beginning to separate but still secure. Large woodcut printer device, head-pieces, 
tail-pieces and decorated initials. Faint dampstaining to head of text block, light foxing and browning to portions of text, 
internally clean. $500.  
 
* Large-paper edition. Includes the Authenticae; Seu, Novellae Constitutiones, Feudorum Consuetudines, Constitutiones Friderici II. 
Imp. Extravagantes, Liber de Pace Constantiae, Epitome Feudorum and related writings and notes by Godefroy. Commissioned by 
the Emperor Justinian in 530 CE, the body of writings known collectively as the Corpus Juris Civilis preserved and restated 
all existing Roman law. Compiled in three years under the direction of Tribonium, it was both a critical restatement of 
earlier law and jurisprudential writings and a complete collection of recent legislation. It is divided into four books, the 
Institutes, Digest, Code and Novels. The Code contains the laws in force during Justinian's reign. It is divided into 12 books. 
Book 1 deals with ecclesiastical law, the sources of law, and the duties of high officials. Books 2-8 deal with private law. 
Book 9 deals with criminal law. Books 10-12 deal with administrative law. It received a great deal of commentary during 
the medieval and early modern eras. That of Denis Godefroy was influential well into the twentieth century. Godefroy was 
a jurist, humanist, historian, scholar of Roman law and professor at the Universities of Geneva and Heidelberg. He was 
also the first to apply the collective name Corpus Juris Civilis to Justinian's works. Das Verzeichnis der im Deutschen Sprachraum 
Erschienenen Drucke des 17. Jahrhunderts 1:012970P. (See also VD17 3:319950N, the same imprint as a quarto). 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=52475  
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The Institutes with Commentaries by Notable French Scholars 
 
18.  Justinian I [483-565 CE], Emperor of the East.  
Cujas, Jacques [1522-1590], Editor. 
Lacoste, Jean [c.1560-1637], Commentator.  
Marcile, Theodore [1548-1617], Commentator.  
Muret, Marc-Antoine [1526-1585], Commentator.  
van de Water, Johannes [d.1689], Editor.  
D.N. Justiniani Perpetui Augusti Institutionum, Sive Elementorum per Tribunianum, Virum Magnificum, Magistrum & Exquaestore Sacri 
Palatii, & Theophilum, & Dorotheum, Viros Illustres, & Antecessores, Libri Quatuor Emendatissimi ex Editione Jacob Cujacii. In 
Eosdem...& Antecessoris Clariss. Commentarius. Accedunt Huic Editioni Annotationes & Notae Theodori Marcilii & Marci Antonii 
Mureti Ut & M. Tatii Alpini Dessertatio de Surto per Lancem & Licium Concepto. Adjecti Quoque Sunt Varii Indices Curante Joanne 
van de Water. Leiden: Apud Samuelem Luchtmans, 1744. xxxxviii, 667, [1] pp. Fold-out table of descents. Quarto (9-1/2" x 
7-1/2").  
 
Contemporary vellum, raised bands, ornate gilt double frames enclosing heraldic device to boards, gilt ornaments to spine. 
Soiling, some wear to corners and spine ends, front endleaf (or half-title) lacking. Title page printed in red and black. 
Handsome woodcut tail-pieces and decorated initials. Partial split between preliminary gathering and title page. Interior 
notably fresh. $400. 
 
* An edition of the Institutes by Cujas with extensive commentary and notes by Jean Lacoste, Theodore Marcile and Marc-
Antoine Muret. These jurists, who followed Cujas' example, were leaders of the French humanistic school, which aimed to 
purge Roman sources of later corruptions. Their pioneering methods did much to establish the field of philology. 
Compiled around 161 CE, the Institutes is an elementary treatise on Roman private law that served as a standard text for 
300 years. After its rediscovery during the medieval era it became a staple of European legal education. Not in the British 
Museum Catalogue.  Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=41775  
 

Tel: (800) 422-6686 or (732) 382-1800 | Fax: (732) 382-1887 | law@lawbookexchange.com | www.lawbookexchange.com 
 

19 
 

http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=41775


The Lawbook Exchange, Ltd.     30 Books on Roman Law    June 6, 2017 
 

  
 

Second Edition of a Classic Treatise on Roman Criminal Law 
 
19.  Matthaeus, Antonius [1601-1654].  
De Criminibus ad Lib. XLVII. et XLVIII. Dig. Commentarius. Adjecta est Brevis & Succincta Juris Municipalis Interpretatio, Cum 
Indice Triplici; Titulorum, Rerum & Verborum, Nec non Legum, Qua Strictius, Qua Fusius Explicatarum. Amsterdam: Johannis 
Waesberge, 1661. [xvi], 902, [38] pp. Quarto (7-1/2" x 6"). 
 
Contemporary vellum with lapped edges, early hand-lettered title to spine. Some soiling and rubbing to extremities, spine 
ends lightly bumped, vellum just beginning to crack through pastedowns. Title page printed in red and black. Light toning 
to text, somewhat darker in places, faint dampstaining in a few places. Early annotations to preliminaries, interior otherwise 
clean. Ex-library. Inkstamp to title page, a few annotations and another stamp to verso. A solid copy. $250.   
 
* Second edition, one of two issues, the other printed in Utrecht. Antonius Matthaeus, the progenitor of a line of noted 
jurists, first published his De Criminibus in 1644. It is a commentary on Books 47 and 48 of Justinian's Digest with an 
additional treatise on the municipal law of Utrecht. Distinguished for its critical use of original sources, rather than later 
commentaries, it was one of the first modern commentaries on Roman criminal law. It was a successful, widely circulated 
treatise; it reached its fifteenth edition in 1761. Dekkers, Bibliotheca Belgica Juridica 111(4). 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=61769  
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A Notable Sixteenth-Century 
Treatise on Inheritance and Succession 

 
20.  Porcellini, Francesco [d. 1453].   
Tractatus Apprime Utilis de Duobus Fratribus, In Quo Omnes Fere Quaestiones, Quae Inter Fratres, De Rerum Haereditariarum Divisione 
Oriri Possunt, Continentur, & Planissime Explicantur. Basel: [Ex Officina Eusebii Episcopii], 1566. [xvi], 268 pp. Octavo (6-
1/2" x 4"). 
 
Contemporary flexible glazed paper, later hand-lettered title label to spine, other hand-lettered titles to front cover and 
fore-edge of text block. Light soiling and a few minor stains, some rubbing to extremities, small worm hole to front cover, 
front pastedown loose. Woodcut printer device to title page, woodcut decorated initials. Toning to text, faint dampstaining 
to margins, internally clean. A nice copy of a rare title. $1,950. 
 
* Second edition. This treatise on inheritance and succession in Roman law was first published in 1564. A well-regarded 
study, it was reprinted in the great 29-volume Tractatus Universi Iuris (1584-86). OCLC locates 1 copy of each edition in 
North America (both at the Library of Congress). Not in Adams. Das Verzeichnis der im Deutschen Sprachbereich Erschienenen 
Drucke des 16. Jahrhunderts P4265. Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=59075  
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The Roman Law of Advocacy 
 
21.  Puttmann, Josias Ludwig Ernst [1730-1796].   
Adversariorum Iuris Universi. Leipzig: Apud Siegfr. Lebr. Crusium, 1775, 1788. Two parts in one volume, each with title page 
and individual pagination. Octavo (8" x 4-1/2"). 
 
Contemporary three-quarter sheep over speckled boards, raised bands and lettering piece to spine, edges rouged. Moderate 
rubbing to boards and extremities with some wear to spine ends and corners. Moderate toning to text, light browning to a 
few leaves, internally clean. $750.  
 
* Only edition. Both a historical and analytical work, this treatise examines advocacy and trial procedure in Roman law with 
an emphasis on underlying legal principles. Though these two volumes form a complete text and are listed as such in some 
references, they are usually considered part of a three-volume work. The third volume, published in 1788, is Accedit Ejd. 
Quaestionum Illustrium e Jure Cambiale Decas una cum Ordinatione Cambiali Jeverana Antehac Rarissima, a treatise on commercial 
law. Not in the British Museum Catalogue.   Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=60355  
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Critical Philological Essays 
 
22.  Robert, Jean [fl. 1569-1590].    
Animadversionum Iuris Civilis Libri Tres. Paris: Apud Aegidium Beys, 1580. [viii], 124 [i.e. 120] fols. Quarto (9" x 6-3/4"). 
 
Contemporary limp vellum, early hand-lettered titles to spine and foot of text block, ties lacking. Some rubbing to 
extremities, chipping to spine, corners bumped and creased, hinges starting, some wear to edges of endleaves. Woodcut 
printer device, head-piece and decorated initials. Negligible small worm holes to front free endpaper and title page, faint 
dampstaining to margins, light foxing. Early annotations to front cover and front free endpaper. A solid copy of an 
important title. $3,500. 
 
* First edition. This important collection of critical philological essays played an important role in contemporary French 
debates about the chronology of Roman law. Robert was a professor of law at the University of Orleans. KVK and OCLC 
locate 7 copies worldwide. 4 copies located in North America (at the Emory Theological Library, George Washington 
University Law School, the Library of Congress and UC Berkeley Law Library). Not in Adams or Camus. National Library 
of Scotland, Short-Title Catalogue of Foreign Books Printed up to 1600 308.  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=53393  
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Authoritative Treatise on Forestry Law 
 
23.  Ruginelli, Giulio Cesare [d.1628].  
De Arboribus Controversis Resolutionum Liber Singularis. Ex Quibus Omnes Sere de Hac re Disceptationes Facile Dirimi Possunt. Cum 
Additione Indice, Summariis, Aliisq Opportnis Auctus. Milan: Sumptibus Ioseph de Rossetis, 1688. [viii], 230, [1] pp. Quarto (7-
1/2" x 5-1/2").  
 
Contemporary calf, gilt spine with raised bands, early hand-lettered title to foot of text block. Rubbing with some wear to 
extremities and spine, minor spotting and a few small scuffs, boards slightly bowed, partial crack between front free 
endpaper and title page. Title page with small woodcut device printed in red and black, attractive woodcut head-pieces, tail-
pieces and decorated initials. Occasional faint dampstaining to foot of text block, worming to top edge of about a dozen 
leaves with no loss to text. Two small early owner signatures to title page, minor smudges and spark burns to a few leaves, 
interior otherwise fresh. An attractive copy. $650. 
 
* Later edition, enlarged. With index. This is a treatise on forestry law and legislation in Roman law that discusses trees, 
roots, branches, flowers and fruit. An authoritative work, it went through several editions, the final appearing in 1824. Few 
copies of any edition are held in North American libraries. OCLC locates 2 copies of the 1688 edition (Harvard Law 
School, New York Botanical Garden Library). This edition not in the British Museum Catalogue.   
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=44800  
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First Edition of  
One of Savigny's Principal Works 

 
24.  Savigny, Carl Friedrich von [1779-1861].   
System des Heutigen Romischen Rechts. Berlin: Bei Veit und Comp., 1840-1849. Eight volumes in four books.  
[And] 
Heuser, O[tto] L[udwig]. 
Sachen- und Quellen-Register zu von Savigny's System des Heutigen Romischen Rechts, Bearbeitet und Mit Genehmigung des Genannten 
Herrn Verfassers Nebst Einem Vorworte Desselben Herausgegeben von O.L. Heuser. Leipzig: Verlag von Veit & Comp., 1863. [ii], 
351 pp. 
 
Octavo (8" x 5). Contemporary quarter calf over textured paper boards, raised bands, gilt titles and gilt fillets to spines. 
Moderate rubbing to extremities with some wear to spine ends and corners, minor scuffs and nicks to boards, some hinges 
starting or cracked. Some toning to text, occasional light foxing, internally clean. $750. 
 
* First edition (System); third edition (Register). Savigny was a deeply influential German jurist and an excellent scholar of 
Roman law. A principal member of the historical school of jurisprudence, he had a keen interest in its role in the 
subsequent development of European law. He taught Roman law at the Universities of Marburg, Landshut and Berlin, 
where he later served as rector. His System is a study of Roman law's role in the legal systems of Savigny's day. It can be 
thought of as a companion to his Geschichte des Romischen Rechts im Mittelalter (1815-31), a study of the revival and influence 
of Roman law during the medieval era. Hauser's index volume was first published in 1851. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=60926  
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Essays on Roman Law by Selchow, Ludewig and Van Leeuwen 
 
25.  Selchow, Johann [1732-1795]. Historia Juris Romani.  
[And]  
van Leeuwen, Simon [1628-1682]. Synopsis Historiae Juris. 
[And] 
Ludewig, Jakob Friedrich [1671-1723]. Historia Pandectarum.   
Pisa: Ex Typographio Aug. Pizzorno, 1771. [ii], 175 pp. Second and third works preceded by divisional title page. Octavo 
(6-1/2" x 4-1/4").  
 
Contemporary mottled calf, gilt spine with raised bands and lettering piece, speckled edges. Negligible rubbing to 
extremities and spine bands. Attractive large printer device to title page, interior notably fresh. A handsome copy of a rare 
title. $750. 
 
* Only edition. This attractive volume collects three important essays on the history of Roman law. Selchow, of the 
University of Gottingen, and Ludewig, of the University of Halle, were distinguished German jurists. Van Leeuwen, a 
Dutch jurist and prolific author, was perhaps the most widely read scholar of Roman law during the eighteenth century. He 
remains an authority on South African law today. Complete in itself, this volume is part of a six-volume series entitled 
Opuscula. Variorum Opuscula ad Cuitiorem Jurisprudentiam Adsequendam Pertinentia, which was published by Pizzorno from 1769 
to 1771.  British Museum Catalogue (Compact Edition) 18:1147.    
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=46707  
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First Edition of Godefroy's Edition of the Theodosian Code 
 
26.  Theodosius II, Emperor of the East [408-450 CE].  
Godefroy, Jacques [1587-1652], Editor. 
Antoine Marville [1609-1663], Editor.   
Codex Theodosianus: Cum Perpetuis Commentariis Iacobi Gothofredi. Praemittuntur Chronologia Accuratior, Cum Chronico Historico, & 
Prolegomena: Subijciuntur Notitia Dignitatum, Prosopographia, Topographia, Index Rerum, & Glossarium Nomicum. Opus Posthumum; 
Div in Foro et Schola Desideratum, Recognitum & Ordinatum ad Usum Codicis Iustinianei, opera et Studio Antonii Marvillii Antecessoris. 
Lyons: Sumptibus Ioannis-Antonii Huguetan, & Marci-Antonii Rauaud, 1665. Six volumes in four books. Main text in 
parallel columns. Folio (14-1/4" x 9"). 
 
Contemporary calf, gilt spines, speckled edges. Moderate rubbing, some wear to spine ends and corners, some scuffing to 
boards, most joints and a few hinges cracked or starting, early armorial bookplate of private library to front pastedown of 
each book, small location label to spine of Volume I (at foot). Title pages in red and black, woodcut head-pieces and 
decorated initials. Light toning, occasional foxing, internally clean. A handsome set. $6,500.   
 
* First edition. The Codex Theodosianus is an official compilation of all laws enacted since the reign of Constantine that was 
commissioned by Emperor Theodosius II in 429 CE. Completed in 438 CE, and ratified that year by the senate, it was the 
standard legal text of the empire, one that superseded all earlier codes. It would later exert enormous influence on the 
barbarians who assumed control of the Western Empire. The Visigoths, Ostrogoths, Franks, Lombards and Burgundians 
used it as the basis for their legal codes. Godefroy's edition, which includes extensive commentary, was the first modern 
edition of the Codex. It remains a masterpiece of scholarship and erudition. This edition also contains additional notes by 
Antoine Marville. Graesse, Tresor de Livres Rares et Precieux 209. British Museum Catalogue (Compact Edition) 21:980.  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=59990  
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Concerns the Substitution of Heirs 
 
27.  Trentacinque, Alessandro [d. 1599].   
De Substitutionibus Tractatus: Hanc Ultimarum Voluntatum Praecipuam Materiam, Aliarumque Omnium in Iure Difficillimam Distincte et 
Ordinate Atque Acutissime Explicans, Ut Omnes Tam in Scholis, Quam in Foro Versantes, Nihil Commodius, Nihil Utilius, Nihil 
Denique Opportunius Desiderare Queant. Cum Summariis et Indice Locupletissimis. Venice: Ex Officina Damiani Zenarij, 1588. [viii], 
208 fols. Main text in parallel columns. Folio (12-1/2" x 9"). 
 
Contemporary vellum, raised bands and early hand-lettered title and somewhat later paper shelf label to spine. Some 
rubbing to extremities, rubbing to backstrip exposing bands, early vellum repairs to spine ends, joints and front hinge 
partially cracked but secure, minor worming to pastedowns. Title page with large woodcut vignette printed in red and 
black, woodcut head-piece and decorated initials. Small chips to fore-edges and faint stains of preliminaries. Toning to text, 
internally clean. $500.  
 
* Only edition. Trentacinque, a gentleman scholar and jurist, addresses the Roman law of substitution, that is, the 
conditional appointment of persons to act as heirs in case the original heirs fail to fulfill their role. It is an especially subtle 
area of the complicated Roman law of succession. 3 copies located in North America (at the Library of Congress, and UC-
Berkeley and Harvard Law Schools). Censimento Nazionale Delle Edizioni Italiane del XVI Secolo CNCE 39610. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=54060  
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Two Great Jurists Analyze Excerpts from the Corpus Juris Civilis 
 
28.  Van Leeuwen, Simon [1626-1682]. 
Vinnius, Arnoldus [1588-1657].  
De Origine & Progressu Juris Civilis Romani, Authores & Fragmenta Veterum Jurisconsultorum, Cum Notis Arn. Vinnii, & Variorum. 
Que Hisce Continentur Sequens Docebit Pagina. Leiden: Apud Arnoldum Doude, 1672. [xvi], 850, [10] pp. Main title page 
preceded by copperplate pictorial title page. Octavo (6-1/2" x 4-1/4"). 
 
Contemporary vellum, early hand-lettered title to spine, large gilt arms of Arnhem to boards. Light soiling, chip to head of 
spine, upper corners bumped and somewhat worn, front endleaves lacking. Light toning to text, internally clean. Ex-library. 
Bookplate to front pastedown, stamps to top edge, bottom edge and rear endleaves. A nice copy. $350. 
 
* Second edition. Two of the greatest Dutch jurists of their day, Van Leeuwen and Vinnius were perhaps the most widely 
read Dutch jurists during the late-seventeenth and eighteenth century. De Origine is a collection of annotated excerpts from 
the Corpus Juris Civilis and essays. The first essay, "De Origine Juris" is by Vinnius. Van Leeuwen compiled the excerpts and 
wrote two of the essay. Both authors provide annotations and cite additional annotations from other authors. It was first 
published in 1671, its third and final edition in 1762. Dekkers, Bibliotheca Belgica Juridica 99 (12). 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=62791  
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Best Edition of a Classic Text on Roman Law 
 
29.  Vinnius, Arnoldus (Vinnen, Arnold) [1588-1657].  
Heineccius, Johann Gottlieb [1681-1741], Editor. 
In Quatuor Libros Institutionum Imperialium Commentarius Academicus, Et Forensis. Recensuit, & Praefationem Notulasque Adjecit. 
Editio Novissima, Cui Accedunt Ejusdem Vinii, Quaestiones Juris Selectae: Cum Indicibus Locupletissimis. Leiden: Sumptibus Petri 
Bruyset & Sociorum, 1747. Three parts in one book, the first two with continuous pagination. [xvi], 998, [40]; [vi], 194 pp. 
Main text printed in double columns. Quarto (9-3/4" x 7-1/4").  
 
Contemporary vellum, early hand-lettered title to spine. Some rubbing to extremities, light soiling, spine somewhat 
darkened, vellum just beginning to crack through pastedowns, front hinge cracked. Title page printed in red and black, 
woodcut initials and text ornaments. Some toning to text, faint dampstaining and edgewear to outer margins of a few 
leaves. Later signatures to front free endpaper, interior otherwise clean. Ex-library. Location label to spine, bookplate to 
front pastedown, small inkstamp and embossed stamp to title page. A solid copy. $250.  
 
* Later edition. First published in 1642, this commentary on the Institutes of Justinian was a standard text in European law 
schools during the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries. It was also studied in the American colonies by such important 
lawyer-statesmen as John Adams. It received a new lease on life when it was edited by Heineccius, the great German jurist, 
who also added an introduction. The Heineccius edition, which is considered the best, went through five further printings, 
the final appearing in 1777. It contains an addition text, Quaestiones Juris Selectae, a collection of legal essays and opinions 
first published in 1653. Dekkers, Bibliotheca Belgica Juridica 179(3).  
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=61740  
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A Key to the Corpus Juris Civilis 
 
30.  Wieling, Abraham [1693-1746] [and Others].  
Jurisprudentia Restituta, Seu Index Chronologicus in Totum Juris Justinianaei Corpus, Ad Modum Iac. Labitti, Ant. Augustini, & Wolfg. 
Freymonii, Nova Tamen & Faciliore Methodo Collectus. Accesserunt Opuscala IV. I. Usus Pandectarum per Iac. Labittum, cum Notis 
Wilh. Schmuccii. II. Henrici Hahnii, Oratio de Usu Chronologiae in Jure. III. Henrici Brencmanni, Dissertatio de Legum Inscriptionibus. 
IV. Bern. Hyenrici Reinoldi, Oratio de Inscriptionibus Legum Dig. & Cod. In Usum Auditorum Animadversiones Passim Adjecit. 
Amsterdam: Apud Janssonio-Waesbergios, 1727.  [xvi], xciv, [2], 400; 199, [1], 278 pp. Two parts in one volume. Octavo 
(4-1/2" x 7-1/2").  
 
Contemporary quarter vellum over marbled boards, early hand-lettered title to spine, speckled edges. Moderate rubbing 
with some wear to corners, light soiling to spine, partial crack between front endleaf and title page. Later bookplate (of J.W. 
Enschede) to front pastedown. Title page printed in red and black, copperplate dedication leaf. Light browning in a few 
places, interior otherwise fresh. $200. 
 
* First edition. Wieling was a professor of law at the University of Freneker, later the University of Utrecht. Jurisprudentia 
Restituta, an analytical index to the Corpus Juris Civilis with annotations by a group of notable scholars, is a heavily revised 
edition of the Index Legum Omnium Quae in Pandectis Continentur of Jacques Labitte (Paris 1557), which was written under the 
direction of his teacher Cujas. Roberts, A South African Legal Bibliography 337. Dekkers, Bibliotheca Belgica Juridica 192. 
Order this item: http://www.lawbookexchange.com/details.php?record=52668  
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